## TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2021-41

## ADOPTING WELD COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN (2021)

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council recognizes the threat that natural and human-caused hazards, including flooding, wildfires and other such events, pose to public health and safety; and

**WHEREAS,** Weld County and jurisdictions within Weld County, including the Town, developed a hazard mitigation plan, known as the Weld County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (2021) ("Plan"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Plan sets forth mitigation actions to help minimize and reduce safety threats and damage to private and public property; and

**WHEREAS**, the Plan was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Federal Emergency Management Agency at 44 C.F.R. 201.6; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council has reviewed the Plan and affirms that the Plan will be updated no less than every five (5) years; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council finds that adoption of the Plan is in the best interests of the Town and desires to adopt the Plan.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

1. The Weld County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (2021) is hereby approved and adopted as the Town's hazard mitigation plan for the portions of the Town within Weld County.

2. The Town staff is directed to execute the actions in the Plan.

3. The Plan shall supersede and replace prior hazard mitigation plans adopted by the Town Council for the portions of the Town within Weld County.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2021.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO

By:\_

Diana Seele, Town Clerk

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Gary Lebsack, Mayor